A RESOLUTION RENEWING THE DESIGNATION OF REPUBLIC SERVICES AS THE CITY'S PREFERRED TRASH AND RECYCLING VENDOR AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A SERVICE CONTRACT WITH REPUBLIC SERVICES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City's Public Works Department has publicly bid the residential trash and recycling pick-up and disposal services and as a result of the bidding process, City Council wishes to designate and renew the City's service agreement with Republic Services as the City's preferred trash and recycling service vendor for reasons of efficiency and economy for the City and for property owners in the City; and

WHEREAS, bids were received on February 4, 2025, for the City's preferred trash and recycling service contractor, and below are the proposed initial rates, with a 10.8% increase, which were accompanied by a proposed, reoccurring increase of 5% for the second and third years:

Current

Republic Services - Monthly rate of \$22.33 / Quarterly rate of \$66.99

Renewal Pricing

Republic Services - Monthly rate of \$24.76 / Quarterly rate of \$74.28; and

WHEREAS, this Council desires that the City Manager develop and enter into a three (3) year contract extension with Republic Services for the aforesaid services; and

WHEREAS, this designation of Republic Services and the contract extension are in the best interest of the City and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, Summit County, Ohio, that:

- <u>Section 1</u>. That Republic Services is hereby redesignated as the City's preferred vendor for trash and recycling services within the city.
- Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to award and enter a three (3) year extension of the current Trash and Recycling Services contract with Republic Services as the City's preferred vendor. The contract shall contain the new pricing as set forth herein and be in a form approved by the City Solicitor.
- Section 3. That the aforesaid recitals are rendered to be the findings of this Council and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution.

Section 4. This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

Section 5. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare of City residents, the timely completion and execution of the contract with Republic Services for the City Preferred Trash and Recycling Services, and to ensure continuity of services, and, shall, therefore, take effect and be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage, provided it receives an affirmative vote of at least six (6) members of the Council for its enactment if seven (7) are present, or an affirmative vote of at least five (5) members if only five (5) or six (6) members are present at the meeting at which it is passed; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution	n No. 25-27 was duly passed by the Council of said
Municipality on , 20	, ,
, 20	,
	Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council